the expected long-term rate of return on plan assets. The rate of compensation increase is based on the Company's long-term plans for such
increases. The measurement date used to determine the benefit obligation and plan assets is December 31. At December 31, 2007, the projected
benefit obligation for U.S. pension plans was $44.5 million and the net periodic benefit cost for the year ended December 31, 2007 was
$2.9 million. At December 31, 2007, the projected benefit obligation for international pension plans was $306.6 million and the net periodic
benefit cost for the year ended December 31, 2007 was $12.1 million.

   In general, material changes to the principal assumptions could have a material impact on the costs and liabilities recorded under SFAS
No. 158. A 25 basis point change in the assumed discount rate and a 100 basis point change in the expected long-term rate of return on plan
assets would have resulted in the following increases (decreases) on the projected benefit obligation at December 31, 2007 and the expected net
periodic benefit cost for the year ended December 31, 2008 (in millions).

25 Basis
Point

Increase

25 Basis
Point

Decrease

United States
Discount Rate

Effect on projected benefit obligation $ (1.5) $ 1.5
Effect on net periodic benefit cost (0.2) 0.2

46

Edgar Filing: SEALED AIR CORP/DE - Form 10-K

70

100 Basis
Point

Increase

100 Basis
Point

Decrease

Return on Assets
Effect on net periodic benefit cost $ (0.4) $ 0.4

25 Basis
Point

Increase

25 Basis
Point

Decrease

International
Discount Rate

Effect on projected benefit obligation $ (18.9) $ 20.9
Effect on net periodic benefit cost (1.2) 1.4

100 Basis
Point

Increase

100 Basis
Point

Decrease

Return on Assets
Effect on net periodic benefit cost $ (2.4) $ 2.4

   Income Taxes�Estimates and judgments are required in the calculation of tax liabilities and in the determination of the recoverability of
deferred tax assets. The Company's deferred tax assets arise from net deductible temporary differences and tax benefit carry forwards. The
Company evaluates whether its taxable earnings during the periods when the temporary differences giving rise to deferred tax assets become
deductible or when tax benefit carry forwards may be utilized should be sufficient to realize the related future income tax benefits. For those
jurisdictions where the expiration dates of tax benefit carry forwards or the projected taxable earnings indicate that realization is not likely, the